Where a corporation contravenes any of the provisions of this By-law, the maximum penalty 

that may be imposed is: 

a) on a first conviction to a fine of not more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000); and, 

b) on a subsequent conviction a fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) for each day or part thereof upon which the contravention continued 

after the day on which the corporation was first convicted.  

1.8.3 Fines 

Every such fine shall be recoverable under The Provincial Offences Act, all the provisions of